172
Behaviour Of Concrete Filled Steel Tube Columns With
Internal Steel Stiffeners Under Axial Load
Ahmed H. Yousef, Said Y. Aboul Haggag, and Noha R.Naseif
Structural Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt
  ملخص البحث
الاعمدة الحدیدیة ذات القطاع المفرغ المملوءة بالخرسانة باستخدام اعصاب تقویة تحت تاثیر  الرسالة تستعرض
) ولتحدید دقة النموذج باستخدام العناصر ANSYSمج (القوى المحوریة وذلك باستخدام العناصر المحددة ببرنا

behavior of the columns are also presented in the following sub sections.
Table (2): Features and ultimate load capacities of the columns with square cross section
80x80 mm
Shape No
Column label
C-80-t-w-Fy-fcu-n(S)
t (mm)
w (mm)
n
S
Nu
(kN)
 1 C0-80-6-0-280-25-0 2 - - - 302
C
1
2 C1-80-2-50-280-25-2(50) 2 50 2 50 330
3 C1-80-2-50-280-25-3(50) 2 50 3 50 352
4 C1-80-2-50-280-25-2(100) 2 50 2 100 315
5 C1-80-2-75-280-25-2(50) 2 75 2 50 348
6 C1-80-2-100-280-25-2(50) 2 100 2 50 382
7 C1-80-2.5-50-280-25-2(50) 2.5 50 2 50 352
8 C1-80-3-50-280-25-2(50) 3 50 2 50 397
C
2
1 C0-80-6-0-280-25-0 2 - - - 302
2 C2-80-2-50-280-25-2(50) 2 50 2 50 320
3 C2-80-2-50-280-25-3(50) 2 50 3 50 335
4 C2-80-2-50-280-25-2(100) 2 50 2 100 307
5 C2-80-2-75-280-25-2(50) 2 75 2 50 333
6 C2-80-2-100-280-25-2(50) 2 100 2 50 359
7 C2-80-2.5-50-280-25-2(50) 2.5 50 2 50 340
8 C2-80-3-50-280-25-2(50) 3 50 2 50 362
 1 C0-80-6-0-280-25-0 2 - - - 302
C
3
2 C3-80-2-50-280-23-2(50) 2 50 2 50 326
3 C3-80-2-50-280-23-3(50) 2 50 3 50 344
4 C3-80-2-50-280-23-2(100) 2 50 2 100 312
5 C3-80-2-75-280-23-2(50) 2 75 2 50 340
6 C3-80-2-100-280-23-2(50) 2 100 2 50 365
 7 C3-80-2.5-50-280-23-2(50) 2.5 50 2 50 345
 8 C3-80-3-50-280-23-2(50) 3 50 2 50 370
Table (3): Features and ultimate load capacities of the columns with cross section
250x250
178
Shape No
Column label
C-250-t-w-Fy-fcu-n(S)
t (mm)
w
(mm)
n
S
Nu
(kN)
 1 C0-250-6-0-280-25-0  6 - - - 3000
C
1
2 C1-250-6-50-280-25-2(50)  6 50 2 50 4000
3 C1-250-6-50-280-25-3(50) 6 50 3 50 4320
4 C1-250-6-50-280-25-2(100) 6 50 2 100 3500
6 C1-250-6-75-280-25-2(50) 6 75 2 50 4300
7 C1-250-6-100-280-25-2(50) 6 100 2 50 4400
8 C1-250-8-50-280-25-2(50)  8 50 2 50 5440
9 C1-250-9.5-50-280-25-2(50)  9.5 50 2 50 6320
 1 C0-250-6-0-280-25-0 6 - - - 3000
C
2
2 C2-250-6-50-280-25-2(50) 6 50 2 50 3240
3 C2-250-6-50-280-25-3(50) 6 50 3 50 3292
4 C2-250-6-50-280-25-2(100) 6 50 2 100 3045
6 C2-250-6-75-280-25-2(50) 6 75 2 50 3310
7 C2-250-6-100-280-25-2(50) 6 100 2 50 3485
8 C2-250-8-50-280-25-2(50)  8 50 2 50 4440
9 C2-250-9.5-50-280-25-2(50)  9.5 50 2 50 4860
 1 C0-250-6-0-280-25-0  6 - - - 3000
C
3
2 C3-250-6-50-280-23-2(50)  6 50 2 50 3780
3 C3-250-6-50-280-23-3(50) 6 50 3 50 4200
4 C3-250-6-50-280-23-2(100) 6 50 2 100 3086
6 C3-250-6-75-280-23-2(50) 6 75 2 50 4150
7 C3-250-6-100-280-23-2(50) 6 100 2 50 4300
 8 C3-250-8-50-280-23-2(50)  8 50 2 50 5280
 9 C3-250-9.5-50-280-23-2(50)  9.5 50 2 50 6020
4.1 Effects of arrangement and number of steel stiffeners on ultimate load
capacity
CFST columns with dimensions (80*80*2 mm) and (250x250*6 mm) are stiffened
internally; as shown earlier in figures (3) and (4) with stiffener shape (C1), (C2) or (C3)

50
150
250
350
0 50 100
L
oa
d
 (
kN
)
Δ/L(10^6)
Effect of arrangement of steel stiffeners (C3)
for column (80*80) mm
C0-80-2-0-280-25-0
C3-80-2-50-280-25-2(50)
0
1000
2000
3000

4.5  Effect of arrangement, number, and spacing of steel stiffeners on ductility
 In order to evaluate the ductility of the columns, ductility index (DI) defined by Lin and
Tsai (2001) has been utilized in this paper. Equation (3) expresses the ductility index:
  DI=ɛ85% / ɛy                                                                                                                   (3)
in which ɛ85% is the nominal axial shortening (Δ/L) corresponding to the load which
falls within 85% of the ultimate load capacity and ɛy is ɛ75% /0.75 in which ɛ75% is the
nominal axial shortening corresponding to the load that obtains 75% of the ultimate load
capacity. The values of ɛ85% and ɛy can be taken from figure (9) for section (80*80) and
(250*250) respectively. Figure (10) illustrates effects of arrangement, number, and
spacing of the steel stiffeners on the ductility.
For section 80*80: According to figure (10), the use of the steel stiffeners improves the
ductility of the columns. The ductility of the unstiffened column (C0-80-2-0-280-25-0)
which can be obtained as 1.56 from figure (6) and using equation (3) increases to 2.14,
1.94 and 2.04 . The maximum ductility achieved respectively utilizing 3C1 steel
stiffeners (C1-80-2-50-280-25-3(50)), 3C2 steel stiffeners (C2-80-2-50-280-25-3(50)),
and 3C3 steel stiffeners (C3-80-2-50-280-25-3(50)) which denote enhancements of 37.2
%, 24.4 %, and 30.8 %, respectively. Therefore, the hierarchy of different arrangements
of the steel stiffeners with the same steel thickness and same number and spacing of the
steel stiffeners from the ductility view is C1, C3, and C2 which is the same hierarchy as
that from the ultimate load capacity view, as discussed in section (4.1).As can be seen
from figure (16), increasing the number of the steel stiffeners enhances the columns. As
an example, for shape steel stiffener (C1),  the ductility of the column (C1-80-2-50-280-
25-2(50)) is 1.8 which is enhanced to 2.14 (C1-80-2-50-271-23-3(50)) respectively for 2
and 3 number of the steel stiffeners, an improvement of 19.9%.Moreover, reducing the
steel stiffeners spacing increases the ductility of the columns figure (16). For example,
by the reducing of the steel stiffeners spacing from 100mm (C1-80-2-50-280-25-3(100))
to 50mm (C1-80-2-50-280-25-3(50) for the same number of the steel stiffeners, the
ductility enhances from 1.9 to 2.14, an enhancement of 12.6 %.
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
0 20 40 60 80
C3-80--2-50-280-25-2(50)
C3-80-2.5-50-280-25-2(50)
C3-80-3-50-280-25-2(50)
lo
ad
 (
kN

280-25-2(50)) to 3mm (C2-80-3-50-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the columns
from 1.65 to 2, an increase of 21.2%.
 For steel stiffener shape (C3): enhancing the steel thickness from 2mm (C3-80-2-50-
280-25-2(50)) to 3mm (C3-80-3-50-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the columns
from 1.7 to 2.1, an increase of 23.5%.
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
50 100
D
I
spacing of steel stiffeners (mm)
C1-80-2-50-271-50-2(50)
C1-80-2-50-271-23-2(100)
C1-80-2-50-271-23-3(50)
C1-80-2-50-271-23-3(100)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
50 100
D
I
spacing of steel stiffeners (mm)
C2-80-2-50-271-50-2(50) C2-80-2-50-271-23-2(100)
C2-80-2-50-271-23-3(50)
C2-80-2-50-271-23-3(100)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
50 100
D
I
spacing of steel stiffeners (mm)
C3-80-80-2-50-280-25-2(50) C3-80-80-2-50-280-25-2(100)
C3-80-2-50-280-25-3(50)
C3-80-2-50-280-25-3(100)
184
Steel stiffener shape (C1)                               Steel stiffener shape (C2)
Steel stiffener shape (C3)
Figure (11): Effect of steel thickness on ductility
4.7 Effect of width of steel stiffeners on ductility
Equation (3) is also used to assess the effect of width of the steel stiffeners on the
ductility of the columns. The values of ६0.85 and ६y in equation (3) can be obtained as
mentioned previous. This effect of width of steel stiffeners on ductility of the columns
can be observed from figure (12). It can be noticed from the figure that as a wider steel
stiffener is used the ductility of the columns is enhanced.
For steel stiffener shape (C1): enhancing the steel stiffeners width from 50 mm (C1-80-
2-50-280-25-2(50)) to 75mm (C1-80-2-75-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the
columns from 1.8 to 2, an increase of 11.1%, and from 75 mm (C1-80-2-75-280-25-
2(50)) to 100mm (C1-80-2-100-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the columns
from 2 to 2.2, an increase of 10%.
  For steel stiffener shape (C2): enhancing the steel stiffeners width from 50 mm (C2-
80-2-50-280-25-2(50)) to 75mm (C2-80-2-75-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of
the columns from 1.65 to 1.85, an increase of 12.1%, and  from 75 mm (C2-80-2-75-
280-25-2(50)) to 100mm (C2-80-2-100-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the
columns from 1.85 to 2.04, an increase of 10.3%.
 For steel stiffener shape (C3): enhancing the steel stiffeners width from 50 mm (C3-80-
2-50-  280-25-2(50)) to 75mm (C3-80-2-75-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the
0
0.5
1
1.5

C2-80-3-50-280-25-2(50)
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
2 3
D
I
thickness of steel tube (mm)
C3-80-2-50-280-25-2(50)
‐
C3-80-3-50-280-25-2(50)
185
columns from 1.7 to 1.9, an increase of 11.8%, and from 75mm (C3-80-2-75-280-25-
2(50)) to 100mm (C3-80-2-100-280-25-2(50)) increases the ductility of the columns
from 1.9 to 2.1, an increase of 10.5%.
Figure (12): Effect of width of steel stiffeners on ductility
5.  Failure modes
Typical failure modes of the stiffened CFST stub columns are shown in figure (13).As it

mentioned changes of the parameters. This increased confinement effect delays the local
buckling of the steel wall which finally results in the enhancement of the ultimate load
capacity and ductility.
                            Section (80*80*2)                          Section (250*250*6)
(C1)
0.00
0.50
1.00
1.50
2.00
2.50
50 75 100
D
I
width of steel stiffeners (mm)
C2-2-50-280-25-2(50)
C2-2-75-280-25-2(50)
C2-2-100-280-25-2(50)
186
Section (80*80*2)                       Section (250*250*6)

Table (5): Comparison between ultimate load results from the FEM and those
predicted by different codes
 NO.                Specimen
                   Pu  (kN)
PFEM/PEC4 PFEM/PAISC PFEM/PECP  PFEM
PEC4
(2004)
PAISC
(2005)
PECP
(2007)
  1 C1-250-6-50-280-25-2(50) 4000 3239 2934 2685  1.23   1.36    1.49
  2 C1-250-6-50-280-25-3(50) 4320 3239 2934 2685 1.33   1.47    1.61
  3 C1-250-6-75-280-25-3(50) 4300 3239 2934 2685  1.33   1.47    1.60
  4 C1-250-6-100-280-25-3(50) 4380 3239 2934 2685  1.35   1.49    1.63
  5 C1-250-6-100-280-25-3(100) 3500 3239 2934 2685  1.08   1.19    1.30
  6 C1-250-6-100-240-25-3(100) 3800 2996 2696 2446  1.27   1.41    1.55
  7 C1-250-6-100-360-25-3(100) 4700 3724 3410 3162 1.26   1.38    1.49
  8 C1-250-6-100-360-20-3(100) 3000 2937 2683 2484 1.02     1.12    1.21
  9 C1-250-6-100-360-30-3(100) 4740 3541 3185 2886 1.34     1.49    1.64
 10 C1-250-8-100-360-30-3(100) 5400 3785 3471 3227  1.43     1.56    1.67
 11 C1-250-9.5-100-360-30-3(100) 6300 4194 3874 3634 1.50     1.63    1.73
Finally, the obtained ultimate load capacities of the columns from the nonlinear
analyses were compared with the predicted values by EC4 (2004), (ANSI/AISC 2005)
and (ECP 2007) which uncovered that EC4 (2004) predicts the ultimate load capacity of
the columns more conservatively than the (ANSI/AISC 2005) and (ECP 2007).